

## RESOLUTION No.\_\_\_\_

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE BID CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE NEVADA COUNTY RANCH HOUSE PROJECT, AUTHORIZING THE BOARD CHAIR TO SIGN THE DOCUMENTS AND DIRECTING THE PURCHASING AGENT TO SOLICIT BIDS (FACILITIES MANAGEMENT)

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Ranch House is located at 16782 State Highway 49 in Nevada City; and

WHEREAS, the existing Facility at the Ranch House site is at the end of its serviceable life. It is in need of replacement of the roofing, siding and septic system, and other improvements; and

WHEREAS, Nevada County Health and Human Services has obtained a grant for the construction of a new 6-Unit facility; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Information Officer has prepared construction documents for the project known as the Nevada County Dispatch Remodel Project; and

WHEREAS, Funding for this project is from the Housing and Community Services Division's No Place Like Home (NPLH) Round 2 and Community Care Expansion Program (CCE) grants. These funds are within the department budgets and no general fund is required in this agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, hereby:

- 1. Approves the bid construction documents and specifications for the Nevada County Ranch House Project and authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to sign the documents.
- 2. Directs the Purchasing Agent to solicit bids for this project.